

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.12

(REVISED)
SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2530/2026
(@ SLP (CrL.) No. 1666/2026)

MADAN GOPAL

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 14-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, AOR
Ms. Shivangi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sangwan, Adv.
Ms. Tiwari Prashantipriya Awadesh, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kavinesh Rm, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Ms. Rishika Rishabh, Adv.
Mr. Sharanya, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Rao, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Raghuvanshi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(BABITA PANDEY)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Corrected signed order is placed on the file)

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.12

(RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS-II)
SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2530/2026
(@ SLP (CrL.) No. 1666/2026)

MADAN GOPAL

APPELLANT(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 14-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, AOR
Ms. Shivangi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sangwan, Adv.
Ms. Tiwari Prashantipriya Awadesh, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kavinesh Rm, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Ms. Rishika Rishabh, Adv.
Mr. Sharanya, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Rao, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Raghuvanshi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(BABITA PANDEY)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)
(Signed order is placed on the file)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 1666/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-11-2025 in A482 No. 16902/2006 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

MADAN GOPAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 14-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, AOR
Ms. Shivangi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sangwan, Adv.
Ms. Tiwari Prashantipriya Awadesh, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kavinesh Rm, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Ms. Rishika Rishabh, Adv.
Mr. Sharanya, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Rao, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Raghuvanshi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed.

Reasoned order shall follow.

(BABITA PANDEY)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)